Shri Jaspal Singh s/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H.No. 263, A/B Gali No. 8, Hussainpura(East), Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant.

PSIC

Public Information Officer, O/O Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan,Sec-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan,Sec-35, Chandigarh.

Respondents.

Appeal Case No: 3422 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. However, a telephonic message is received from Shri Dinesh Kumar, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents stating that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is contacted on phone. He states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.

4 As the sought for information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Abhishek Bhardwaj, Advocate, House No. 304-L, Model Town, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3773 of 2018

Versus

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Karamjeet Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents brings the information with him and presents it in the court. On inspection it is found that the same has not been attested by the PIO. Therefore, the respondents are directed to send the attested information to the appellant, by registered post, before the next date of hearing.

2. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail dated 01-04-2019 is received in the Commission office from him submitting written arguments and seeking exemption from personal appearance.

3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **30-05-2019 at**

11.30 AM.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553), Ward No. 18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt- Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Engineer in Chief, PWD (B&R), Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Addl. Secretary, PWD B&R, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1519 of 2018

Present : Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person. Shri Varinder Pal, JE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant states that the respondents have supplied incomplete information.

2. The representative of respondents states that the information as available has been supplied.

3. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to supply the information with regard to enlistment No. 31 of 2013 relating to M/S The New Janta Co-operative Labour & Construction Society Ltd., Patiala before the next date of hearing.

4. The respondent-PIO, Mrs. Kuljeet Kaur, Superintendent, is also directed to be present in the court, in person, on the hearing date. Adjourned.

5. To come up on **30-05-2019 at 11.30 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Ramandeep Singh s/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, VPO: Maiser Khana, Tehsil Maur, Distt. Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/OSuperintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO.3742 of 2018

Present : Shri Ramandeep Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Harish Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents brings the sought for information in the court

which is found unattested by the PIO and returned.

2. He is directed to send the information duly attested by PIO, to the appellant by

registered post before the next date of hearing.

3. The appellant is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied

information.

4. Adjourned and fixed for **25-04-2019 at 11.30AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019





Shri Surjit Singh Aujla, Village: Aujla Dhank, PO: Liddar Kalan, Distt. Jalandhar- 144502.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/Executive Engineer, (EE-2), Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Kapurthala.

..... Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1186 of 2018

Present : Non on behalf of complainant. Shri Parduman Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondent brings the information with him to be supplied to the complainant in the court.

2. The comlainant is not present in the court. However, an e-mail dated 02-04-2019 is received in the Commission office from the complainant seeking exemption from personal appearance.

3. As per orders passed by the court on 16-01-2019, the representative of respondent brings the remaining information with him, but the complainant is not present. The representative of respondent is asked to attest the information and send it the complainant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

4. To come up on **25-04-2019 at 11.30 AM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Sunil Mallan (Advocate) Booth No. 14-B, Sector-47-C, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3623 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Ms. Manjeet Kaur, Legal Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of office of District Education Officer (EE), Hoshiarpur states that the information relating to their office has already been provided to the appellant. The rest of the information is to be provided by the office of Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

Versus

2. Today, no representative of office of Deputy Commissioner is present in the court. Therefore, the PIO of office of Deputy Commissioner is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and to provide the information to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent for the sixth time consecutively. He is provided a last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, it would be assumed that he has received the information and is satisfied with the provided information.

4. The PIO of office of DEO(EE), Hoshiarpur is exempted from further appearance till further orders.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **25-04-2019 at 11.30 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Vikas Garg s/o Sh. Jawahar Lal, House No. B-X-375, near Old Gaushala, Barnala.

Versus

...Appellant

PSIC

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3842 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Rajinder Kumar, Senior Assistant and Shri Rajesh Kumar, Junior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of the respondents present in the court state that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 14-01-2019 and they show the signature of the appellant on the office copy for having received the information on 19-01-2019.

2. The appellant is absent for the second time consecutively. He is directed to be present in the court on next date for hearing.

- 3. The case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **30-05-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Surinder Kumar s/o Sh. Jagan Nath, Mohalla Nasirpur, Sultanpur Lodhi, Distt. Kapurthala.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Offier, Director Local Government, Punjab, (Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondent.

Complaint Case No. 1081 of 2018

Present : Shri Surinder Kumar, complainant, in person. Shri Sanjay Tandon, SVO, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

2. The complainant states that no information has been supplied till date.

- 3. The representative of respondent states that the inquiry in the case is under process and no final orders have been received till date. He requests for adjournment.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **30-05-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Satish Kumar Bhiri, Advocate, Near Nehru Park, Jaito-151202 District Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Offier, Director Local Government, Punjab, (Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan,Sector 35A, Chandigarh. Appellant

Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 3478 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Vikas Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents present in the court states that the sought for information has been supplied through registered post.

- 2. The appellant is not present. He is contacted on phone who admits that he has received the information and is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019





Shri Bhupinder Singh, VPO: Bahmanan, Distt. Patiala.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Financial Commissioner, Revenue, 3rd floor, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Governor of Punjab, Punjab Raj Bhawan, Sector-6, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3863 of 2018

Present : Shri Bhupinder Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Parwinderpal Singh, Clerk on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The representative of respondents brings information with him and the same is handed over to the appellant in the court.

3. After going through the provided information, the appellant expresses his satisfaction and requests the court to close the case.

4. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019

Shri Ajay Jindal s/o Sh. Mohan Lal, Lukhy Colony, Street No. 7, Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitaton Board, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangrur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3957 of 2018

Present: Shri Ajay Jindal, appellant, in person. Shri Rajinder Kumar, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER;

Today, both the parties are present.

2. The representative of respondents brings the information with him which is handed over to the appellant in the court. After going through the provided information, the appellant states that he will point out the deficiencies, if any, in the information.

3. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **30-05-2019 at 11.30 AM**.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019



Shri Jagjit Singh, (9988404401), S/o Shri Gurmit Singh, VPO Sekha Kalan, Distt. Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda.

Public Information Officer O/O Tehsildar, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

PSIC

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3178 of 2018

Present: Shri Jagjit Singh, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER;

The appellant is present in the court who states that he had gone to the office of PIO along with Urdu knowing person for the inspection of record. After the inspection of the record, the appellant had sought another date for the inspection of record. He further states that the Urdu knowing person, whom he had taken with met with an accident and he could not go to the office of PIO. He requests for adjournment.

2. None is present on behalf of respondents. However, a letter dated 15-03-2019 is received in the Commission office from the APIO, office of Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda stating therein that the appellant inspected the record on 18-02-2019 and had stated that the appellant would come after some time for the inspection of record, but has not come till date.

3. The appellant and the respondents are directed to fix a date for the inspection of record on a mutually agreed time and date.

The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **30-05-2019 at 11.30 AM**.
Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Kiranjeet Singh Tiwana, DRO-cum-PIO of office of Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.



Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No. 18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna- 141041,Distt.Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt.Punjab, Department of local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt.Punjab, Department of local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3992 of 2018

..... Respondents

Present: Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant, in person. Shri Sanjay Tandon, CVO, Shri Jaswinder Kumar and Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistants on behalf of respondents.

ORDER;

Today, all the concerned parties are present in the court.

2. The appellant submits some papers in the court, which are taken on record and further states that he has received the partial information and no information has been supplied with regard to point No. 1.

3. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, the respondent-PIO of office of Principal Secretary, Local Govt.(in LG-III Branch) is directed to submit a duly attested affidavit under the signatures of PIO stating clearly that the information relating to point No. 1 is not available on the record.

4. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **30-05-2019 at 11.30 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019



Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Association of India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1560 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Gurpal Singh Sidhu, APIO and Shri Parmod Kumar, Data Entry Operator, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER;

The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail dated 03-04-2019 is received in the Commission office from the appellant which is placed in the case file. The appellant has written that as per orders dated 22-01-2019 directing him to go to the office of respondents for the inspection of record, he went to the office of PIO on 08-02-2019, but the respondents did not make available the relevant record and he returned without inspection. He has further sought exemption from personal appearance today as he has to appear in another case in the civil court.

2. The representative of respondents, Shri Parmod Kumar, states in the court that the appellant did come to their office for the inspection of record. As the record was voluminous, the appellant noted the numbers of cases and left the office.

3. After going through the views submitted by both the parties, both are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

4. Shri Gurpal Singh Sidhu, APIO, appearing on behalf of first appellate authority submits a letter dated 03-04-2019 from the PIO of office of State Transport Commissioner, Contd...p/2

Appeal Case No. 1560 of 2018 -2-

Punjab, which is taken on record, stating therein that their office has transferred the RTI application of the appellant to the PIO of office of Secretary, RTA, Patiala to provide the information, as the same related to their office. As the PIO of office of first appellate authority transferred the RTI application to the Secretary, RTA, Patiala for providing the sought for information, they are exempted from further appearance.

The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 25-04-2019 at 11.30 AM.
Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 03-04--2019